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For proper installation and best possible fit, please read all instructions BEFORE you begin.
For technical assistance or to obtain missing parts, please call Customer Relations at 1-800-328-5863.

Important Safety Information

Tools Required
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MX-0122-07
MX-0122-07B
MX-0136-07
MX-0136-07B

WARNING:

CAUTION:

• To be used with Lund branded products only.
• Do not stand on Lund running board or bracket while vehicle is in motion.
• Do not exceed 350 lbs. weight on the Lund EZ bracket system.
• Do not use the Lund EZ bracket system as a jacking point for vehicle. 
• Do not use Lund EZ bracket system or running boards to fasten cargo.
• Periodically check all components for tightness.

• Be sure to wear safety glasses while installing Lund EZ bracket system.
• When using power tools read and understand all operating instructions.

      #8 x1 
Black Screw
      X16

End Cap
      X2

Splash Guard
          X2

       Running Board
                  X2
     Long Bed-34 3/4”
     Short Bed-20 7/8”

     M8-1.25
        
         

         X20

    1/4 x 5/8”
Square Head Bolt
                    X8

 M8-1.25 x 20MM
               X20

1/4-20
         X12

5/16 x 1”  Black
phillips drive bolt
           X8

Contents Note: Not all fasteners are used in every kit.

Silicone 11/32”    Socket Set
        SAE & Metric

 Wrench Set
      SAE &  Metric

Safety Glasses

Wheel Chocks

#2

Preparation Before Installation

3. Unpack the bracket kit and identify the parts according to the content descriptions above.

1. Park your vehicle in a clean, level location.  Check to make sure the vehicle is in park, or for
manual drive models, place the transmission in first gear.  Engage the parking brake.

2. Chock one wheel on both sides with wheel chocks.

           1/4”
    Carriage Bolt
            x4

Bracket (M-1408)

Bracket (799)
           x 2

Bracket (M-0171)

Bracket (648)
         x 4

Bracket (M-0779)

  5/16” Thread Cutter
               x4

Bracket (M-0172)Bracket (M-1409)

Bracket (M-0778)

7/32”1/8”



Installation Steps
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Locate cross members behind the wheel wells
for bracket locations.

Assemble front and rear brackets loosely.  Attach supports using 5/16 flange bolts and nuts.  Three (3) per assembly.  

FRONT REAR

Passenger sideDriver side

Passenger side Driver side

x2

Align the bracket along the top edge of
the cross member, making sure it nests
within the “v-shaped” groove.  Mark hole
locations on cross member and drill 7/32”
holes.

Rear Bracket

Wheel Well

“V-Shaped” groove

Cross Member

Front Bracket

Cross Member

Align the edge of the 
bracket flush with 
the edge of the cross 
member.  Mark hole location on 
cross member and drill 11/32” hole. 

x2

Cross Member
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Installation Steps
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5

Attach front brackets to cross member 
using 5/16 flange bolts and nuts, and thread 
cutter bolts to attach the rear brackets.

Truck Bed Floor
Cross Member

Angle Bracket
(M-0171) Driver
(M-0172) Passenger

Vertical Bracket
        (799)

Rocker Panel

Rocker Panel

Rear Bracket

x2
Front Bracket

x2

Cross Member

Vertical Bracket
      (M-1408)
      (M-1409)

Rocker Panel

Angle Bracket
    (M-0778)
    (M-0779)

Attach support brackets to rocker panel.  Drill 
11/32” holes through the rocker panel front and 
rear.  Attach using a carrage bolt and 1/4” nut.

Cross Member

Rocker Panel

Truck Bed Floor
Cross Member

Angle Bracket
(M-0171) Driver
(M-0172) Passenger

Vertical Bracket
        (799)

Rocker Panel

Drill w/bit : 11/32”

Rocker Panel

Vertical Bracket
      (M-1408)
      (M-1409)

Angle Bracket
    (M-0778)
    (M-0779)
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Install Square Head Bolts in tracks on bottom 
of board, one in each track for each bracket.

Install End Caps and Splash Guards 
with 5/16” Black Phillips Head Bolts. 
Hand tighten only.

Set Board on Brackets, square head bolts 
must go through slots in brackets.

8

Rear of vehicle

x2
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10

11

Position Board for best appearance, 
keep Splash Guard tight to Wheel Well. 
Tighten nuts on square head bolts.

After setting board on brackets, 
install nuts on square head bolts,
do not tighten. 
Tighten all bracket bolts.

Drill 1/8” holes thorough Wheel Well Lip 
and Splash Guard,  apply Silicone to holes
after drilling.  install #8x1”  Black screws.

Running Board (bottom)

x4

Front

Front
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Inspection After Installation

1.  Inspect all bolt and nuts for proper tightness.

Care and Cleaning

1.  Wash with mild soap and water.

You have purchased one of the many quality Deflecta-Shield ® branded products offered by 
Lund International, Inc. We take the utmost pride in our products and want you to enjoy years 
of satisfaction from your investment. We have made every effort to ensure that your product 
is top quality in terms of fit, durability, finish, and ease of installation.

Congratulations!

Lund International, Deflecta-Shield Accessories Division
7225 North State Road 9

Howe, IN 46746
800-334-4447 • Fax 260-562-3492 • Visit us at lundinternational.com

©2007 Lund International, Inc. All rights reserved.
Deflecta-Shield® and the Deflecta-Shield® logo are trademarks of Lund International, Inc.
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Instructions d'installation
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Pour l'installation appropriée et le meilleur ajustement, veuillez lire toutes les instructions AVANT QUE vous 
commenciez.  Pour l'assistance technique ou pour obtenir les pièces absentes, svp relations de client d'appel à 

1-800-328-5863.
L'information importante de sûreté

Outils requis
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AVERTISSEMENT :

ATTENTION :

• Être employé avec Lund a stigmatisé des produits seulement.
• Ne vous tenez pas sur le conseil courant de Lund ou n'encadrez pas tandis 
   que le véhicule est dans le mouvement.
• N'excédez pas 350 livres. poids sur le système de parenthèse de Lund EZ.
• N'employez pas le système de parenthèse de Lund EZ comme appui de levage 
  pour le véhicule. 
• N'employez pas le système de parenthèse de Lund EZ ou les conseils courants 
  pour attacher la cargaison.
• Examinez périodiquement tous les composants pour assurer l'étanchéité.
• Soyez sûr de porter des verres de sûreté tout en installant le système de parenthèse 
   de Lund EZ.
• À l'aide des machines-outils lisez et comprenez toutes les consignes d'utilisation.

      #8 x1 
Vis noire
      X16

Monture
      X2

Garde d'éclaboussure
                   X2

                Conseil courant
                            X2

             1/4 x 5/8”
Boulon principal carré
                               X8

5/16 x 1”  Noir
boulon Phillips 
d'entraînement
           X8

Table des matières Note : Non toutes les attaches sont utilisées dans chaque kit.

3. Désemballez le paquet et identifiez toutes les pièces en employant  la liste ci-dessus.  

1. Garez votre voiture dans un endroit propre et plat. Soyez sur que votre voiture est en position
    « Parking », ou pour les véhicules a boite mécaniques, en première vitesse. Mettez le frein à main.
2. Callez une roue de votre voiture avec les calles.

Préparatif avant l’installation
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MX-0122-07
MX-0122-07B
MX-0136-07
MX-0136-07B

Long Bed-34 3/4”
Short Bed-20 7/8”

     M8-1.25
        
         

         X20
 M8-1.25 x 20MM
               X20

1/4-20
         X12

Silicone    Socket Set
        SAE & Metric

 Wrench Set
      SAE &  Metric

Safety Glasses

Wheel Chocks

#2

                  1/4”
    Carriage Bolt x4

Bracket (M-1408) Bracket (799)
           x 2

Bracket (M-0171)

Bracket (648)
         x 4

Bracket (M-0779)

  5/16” Thread Cutter
               x4

Bracket (M-0172)
Bracket (M-1409)

Bracket (M-0778)

11/32”7/32”1/8”
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Localisez les traverses derrière les soutes 
de train pour des endroits de parenthèse.

Assemblez les parenthèses avant et arrière lâchement. Attachez les appuis à l'aide des boulons et 
des écrous de 5/16 bride. Trois (3) par assemblée.

AVANT ARRIÈRE

Côté de passager

Côté de conducteur

x2

Alignez la parenthèse le long du bord supérieur de 
la traverse, en s'assurant qu'il niche dans la 
cannelure "en forme de V". Marquez les endroits 
de trou sur des trous de traverse et de foret 7/32”.

Parenthèse Arriere

Soute De Train

Parenthèse Avant

Alignez le bord de l'éclat de parenthèse 
avec le bord de la traverse. Marquez 
l'endroit de trou sur le trou de traverse 
et de foret 11/32”.

x2

Traverse

Côté de conducteur

Côté de passager

Traverse

Cannelure "V-Formée"

Traverse
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Étapes D'Installation
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Attachez les parenthèses avant à la traverse à l'aide 
des boulons et des écrous de 5/16 bride, et des 
boulons de coupeur de fil pour attacher les paren-
thèses d'arrière.

Plancher De Lit 
    De Camion

Parenthèse Verticale
            (799)

Parenthèse Arrière

x2
Parenthèse Avant

x2

Traverse

Parenthèse Verticale
          (M-1408)
          (M-1409)

Panneau De 
  Culbuteur

 Équerre 
(M-0778) 
(M-0779)

Attachez les supports de support au panneau de culbuteur. 
Forez les trous de 11/32"par l'avant et l'arrière de panneau 
de culbuteur. Attachez à l'aide d'un boulon de carrage et 
d'un écrou 1/4".

Drill w/bit : 11/32”

Panneau De Culbuteur

Traverse

Panneau De 
 Culbuteur

Panneau De 
  Culbuteur

        l'Équerre 
(M-0171) Conducteur
(M-0172) Passager

Traverse

Parenthèse Verticale
          (M-1408)
          (M-1409)

Panneau De 
  Culbuteur

 Équerre 
(M-0778) 
(M-0779)

Plancher De Lit 
    De Camion

Parenthèse Verticale
            (799)

Traverse

Panneau De 
  Culbuteur

        l'Équerre 
(M-0171) Conducteur
(M-0172) Passager
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8

Arrière de véhicule

x2

Installez les boulons principaux carrés dans les 
voies sur le fond du conseil, une dans chaque voie 
pour chaque parenthèse.

Installez les montures d'embout et éclaboussez les 
gardes des boulons principaux Phillips noirs de 
5/16". La main serrent seulement.

Placez le conseil sur des parenthèses, les boulons 
principaux carrés doit passer par des fentes entre 
parenthèses.
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11

Panneau courant (le fond)

x4

Après réglage du conseil sur des parenthèses, 
installez les écrous sur les boulons principaux 
carrés, ne serrent pas. Serrez tous les boulons de 
parenthèse.

Placez le conseil pour le meilleur aspect, garde 
d'éclaboussure de subsistance fortement à la soute 
de train. Serrez les écrous sur les boulons princi-
paux carrés.

Les trous du foret 1/8"par la lèvre et l'éclaboussure 
de soute de train gardent, appliquent le silicone aux 
trous après forage. Installez les vis 1"noires de #8.

Avant

Avant



10393
Rev A

Inspection après installation

1.  Inspectez tous les boulon et écrous pour assurer l'étanchéité appropriée.

Soin et nettoyage

1.  Lavage avec de l'eau le savon et doux.

Vous avez acheté un des nombreux produits marqués par ® de Deflecta-Bouclier de qualité offerts par 
Lund international, Inc. Nous prenons la plus grande fierté dans nos produits et voulons que vous 
appréciiez des années de satisfaction de votre investissement. Nous avons fait tout effort de s'assurer 
que votre produit est de bonne qualité en termes d'ajustement, longévité, finition, et facilité d'installation.

Félicitations !

Lund International, Deflecta-Shield Accessories Division
7225 North State Road 9

Howe, IN 46746
800-334-4447 • Fax 260-562-3492 • Rendez- visitenous à lundinternational.com

©2007 Lund International, Inc. Tous droits réservés.
Deflecta-Shield® et Deflecta-Shield® le logo sont des marques déposées de Lund International, Inc.
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Casquillo de extremo
                X2

Protector del chapoteo
                  X2

              1/4 x 5/8”
Perno principal cuadrado
            

Recomendamos leer las instrucciones antes de comenzar para lograr una instalación correcta y precisa.
Si necesita asistencia técnica o desea solicitar piezas faltantes, comuníquese con el departamento de 
atención al cliente al 1-800-328-5863.

• Utilizar solo con productos de la marca Lund. 
• No se pare sobre el estribo Lund ni sobre el soporte cuando el vehiculo se  
  encuentre en movimento. 
• No exceda el limite de peso de 159 Kg. sobre el sistema de soportes EZ de Lund. 
• No utilice el gato en el area de los soportes EZ de Lund para levantar el vehiculo.  
• No utilice el sistema de soportes EZ de Lund ni los estribos para sujetar cargas. 
• Revise con regularidad que los componentes se encuentren bien ajustados. 

Instrucciones de Instalación

Información Importante De Seguridad

Nota: No todos los sujetadores se utilizan en cada kit.Contenido

Herramientas Necesarias

• Utilice lentes de seguridad cuando instale el sistema de soportes EZ de Lund.
• Antes de utilizar herramientas electricas lea las instrucciones de uso.

ADVERTENCIA:

PRECAUCIÓN:

1. Parquee su vehículo en una localización limpia y llana. Compruebe para hacer seguro el vehículo
    está en parque, o para la modela manual, pone la transmisión en el primer engranaje. Contrate
    el freno de estacionamiento.

Preparación antes de la instalación

3. Desempaquete el kit del soporte e identifique las piezas que acuerdan a las descripciones
    contentas arriba.

2. Acuñe una rueda en ambos lados con las cuñas de la rueda.
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MX-0122-07
MX-0122-07B
MX-0136-07
MX-0136-07B

      #8 x1 
Black Screw
      X16

        Running Board
                    X2
      Long Bed-34 3/4”
     Short Bed-20 7/8”

     M8-1.25
        
         

         X20
        X8

 M8-1.25 x 20MM
               X20

1/4-20
         X12

Silicone    Socket Set
        SAE & Metric

 Wrench Set
      SAE &  Metric

Safety Glasses

Wheel Chocks

#2

           1/4”
    Carriage Bolt
            x4

Bracket (M-1408)

Bracket (799)
           x 2

Bracket (M-0171)

Bracket (648)
         x 4

Bracket (M-0779)

  5/16” Thread Cutter
               x4

Bracket (M-0172)Bracket (M-1409)

Bracket (M-0778)

                 5/16 x 1” perno
 Phillips de la impulsión del negro
                           X8

11/32”7/32”1/8”
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Localice a miembros cruzados detrás de los 
pozos de rueda para las localizaciones del soporte.

Monte los soportes delanteros y posteriores libremente. Una las ayudas usando los pernos y las tuercas de 5/16 
reborde. Tres (3) por la asamblea.

FRENTE PARTE POSTERIOR

Lado del pasajero

Lado del conductor

x2

Alinee el soporte a lo largo del borde superior del 
miembro cruzado, cerciorándose de que jerarquiza 
dentro del surco "de forma de V". Marque las 
localizaciones del agujero en los agujeros del 
miembro cruzado y del taladro. 7/32”

Soporte Posterior

Pozo De Rueda

Surco "V-Formado"

Soporte  Frente

x2

Miembro Cruzado

Lado del conductor

Lado del pasajero

Alinee el borde del rubor del soporte 
con el borde del miembro cruzado. 
Marque la localización del agujero en 
el agujero del miembro cruzado y del 
taladro.  11/32”

Miembro Cruzado
Miembro Cruzado
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Pasos De la Instalación
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Una los soportes delanteros al miembro cruzado 
usando los pernos y las tuercas de 5/16 reborde, y los 
pernos el cortador del hilo de rosca para unir los 
soportes de la parte posterior.

Piso De la Cama
      Del Carro

  Soporte De Ángulo 
  (M-0171)  Conductor 
   (M-0172) Pasajero

Soporte Vertical 
       (799)

Soporte Posterior

x2
Soporte Delantero

x2

Miembro Cruzado

Soporte Vertical 
      (M-1408) 
      (M-1409)

Panel Del Eje 
 de balancín

Soporte De Ángulo 
        (M-0778) 
        (M-0779)

Una los soportes al panel del eje de balancín. Perfore los 
agujeros del 11/32"a través del frente y de la parte 
posterior del panel del eje de balancín. Una con un perno 
del carrage y una tuerca 1/4".

Drill w/bit : 11/32”

Panel Del Eje de balancín

Panel Del Eje 
 de balancín

Miembro Cruzado

Panel Del Eje 
 de balancín

Miembro Cruzado

Soporte Vertical 
      (M-1408) 
      (M-1409)

Panel Del Eje 
 de balancín

Soporte De Ángulo 
        (M-0778) 
        (M-0779)

Piso De la Cama
      Del Carro

  Soporte De Ángulo 
  (M-0171)  Conductor 
   (M-0172) Pasajero

Soporte Vertical 
       (799)

Miembro Cruzado

Panel Del Eje 
 de balancín
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Instale los pernos principales cuadrados en 
las pistas en el fondo del tablero, una en cada 
pista para cada soporte.

Instale los casquillos de extremo y salpique a 
protectores con los pernos principales Phillips 
negros del 5/16". La mano aprieta solamente.

Fije a tablero en los soportes, los pernos 
principales cuadrados debe pasar a través 
de ranuras en soportes.

8

Parte posterior del vehículo

x2
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11

Tablero corriente (fondo)

x4

Después de fijar a tablero en los 
soportes, instale las tuercas en los 
pernos principales cuadrados, no 
aprietan. Apriete todos los botls del 
soporte.

Coloque a tablero para el mejor aspecto, 
protector del chapoteo de la subsistencia 
firmemente al pozo de rueda. Apriete las 
tuercas en los pernos principales cuadrados.

Los agujeros del taladro el 1/8"a través del 
labio y del chapoteo del pozo de rueda 
guardan, aplican el silicón a los agujeros 
después de perforar. Instale del # los 
tornillos negros 8x1".

Frente

Frente
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Inspección después de la instalación

1.  Examine todo el perno y tuercas para saber si hay tirantez apropiada.

Cuidado y limpieza

1.  Colada con el jabón y agua suaves.

Usted ha comprado uno de los muchos productos calificados ® del Deflecta-Protector de la calidad 
ofrecidos por Lund internacional, Inc. Tomamos el orgullo extremo en nuestros productos y quisiéramos 
que usted gozara de años de la satisfacción de su inversión. Hemos hecho cada esfuerzo de asegurarse 
de que su producto es de calidad superior en términos de ajuste, durabilidad, final, y facilidad de la instalación.

Felicitaciones!

Lund International, Deflecta-Shield Accessories Division
7225 North State Road 9

Howe, IN 46746
800-334-4447 • Fax 260-562-3492 • Visítenos en lundinternational.com

©2007 Lund International, Inc. Todos los derechos reservados.
Deflecta-Shield® y Deflecta-Shield® la insignia es marcas registradas de Lund International, Inc.
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